#### SB0894/157373/1

#### BY: Finance Committee

# <u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 894</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 5 down through "training;" in line 6 and substitute "<u>requiring the Maryland Department of Labor to provide certain</u> <u>information regarding certain unemployment insurance recipients to a chief elected</u> <u>official of a county on request and for certain purposes; authorizing a chief elected</u> <u>official of a county to share certain information with the governing body of the county</u> <u>and to request certain information on behalf of a certain political subdivision and</u> <u>provide the information to the political subdivision; authorizing the Department to</u> <u>adopt certain regulations;</u>"; in line 9, strike "Maryland"; in the same line, strike "of Labor"; strike beginning with "providing" in line 12 down through "funds;" in line 14 and substitute "<u>requiring that certain funding consist only of certain federal funding;</u>"; and in line 16, after "intervals;" insert "<u>providing that any funding appropriated for the</u> <u>implementation of this Act may consist only of certain federal funding;</u>".

On page 2, in line 3, strike "and 16–305(g)"; and in line 13, after "Section" insert "<u>8–109; and</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 3 through 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 3 through line 8 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, after line 12, insert:

#### **<u>(B)</u>** <u>THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO AN APPLICANT FOR:</u>

# (1) <u>A LICENSE, A CERTIFICATION, OR ANY OTHER AUTHORIZATION</u> ISSUED UNDER THIS ARTICLE ISSUED BY:

SB0894/157373/1Finance CommitteeAmendments to SB 894Page 2 of 5

# (I) THE STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS; OR

### (II) THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY; OR

(2) <u>A LICENSE OR REGISTRATION TO PRACTICE MASSAGE</u> THERAPY.";

# in lines 13 and 19, strike "(**B**)" and "(**C**)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>C</u>)" and "(<u>D</u>)", respectively; and after line 25, insert:

#### "<u>8–109.</u>

(A) ON REQUEST AND FOR PURPOSES CONSISTENT WITH CHAPTERS AND (S.B. 893 AND S.B. 894) OF THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 2021, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE TO THE CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL OF A COUNTY DEMOGRAPHIC DATA AND THE ADDRESSES, OCCUPATIONS, AND LAST KNOWN EMPLOYERS OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RECIPIENTS WHO LIVE IN THE COUNTY OF THE CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL.

(B) <u>A CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL OF A COUNTY MAY:</u>

# (1) SHARE THE INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION WITH THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY; AND

# (2) <u>REQUEST INFORMATION UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS</u> <u>SECTION ON BEHALF OF A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE COUNTY AND</u> <u>PROVIDE THE INFORMATION TO THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION.</u>

SB0894/157373/1 Finance Committee Amendments to SB 894 Page 3 of 5

# (C) THE SECRETARY MAY ADOPT REGULATIONS TO CARRY OUT THIS SECTION, INCLUDING REGULATIONS THAT:

# (1) ESTABLISH THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH THE NAMES OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RECIPIENTS MAY BE INCLUDED IN THE INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION; AND

# (2) ARE NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RECIPIENTS.".

On page 5, in line 28, strike "FUNDS" and substitute "<u>FUNDING ALLOCATED TO</u> <u>THE STATE UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL</u> <u>APPROPRIATIONS ACT AND ANY OTHER FEDERAL LEGISLATION ENACTED IN</u> <u>CALENDAR YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2022</u>"; in line 29, strike "1."; and in the same line, strike "FOR" and substitute "<u>SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (III) OF THIS</u> <u>PARAGRAPH, FOR</u>".

On page 6, in line 1, strike "**\$40,000,000**" and substitute "<u>**\$20,000,000**</u>"; and strike beginning with "**2**." in line 2 down through "**PARAGRAPH**" in line 4 and substitute:

# "(III) ANY FUNDING PROVIDED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL CONSIST ONLY OF FEDERAL FUNDING ALLOCATED TO THE STATE UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT AND ANY OTHER FEDERAL LEGISLATION ENACTED IN CALENDAR YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2022".

On page 7, in line 14, strike "FUNDS" and substitute "<u>FUNDING ALLOCATED TO</u> <u>THE STATE UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL</u> <u>APPROPRIATIONS ACT AND ANY OTHER FEDERAL LEGISLATION ENACTED IN</u> SB0894/157373/1Finance CommitteeAmendments to SB 894Page 4 of 5

CALENDAR YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2022"; in the same line, after "PROGRAM" insert ", INCLUDING FOR REASONABLE ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS OF ADMINISTERING THE GRANTS"; in line 15, strike "FOR" and substitute "SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, FOR"; and after line 17, insert:

"(3) ANY FUNDING PROVIDED UNDER PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL CONSIST ONLY OF FEDERAL FUNDING ALLOCATED TO THE STATE UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT AND ANY OTHER FEDERAL LEGISLATION ENACTED IN CALENDAR YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2022.".

On page 9, in line 13, after the first "TO" insert ":

# (I) <u>COVER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS;</u>

#### <u>(II)</u>";

in line 14, strike the comma and substitute a semicolon; and in the same line, after "AND" insert:

# "<u>(III)</u>";

in lines 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19, strike "(I)", "(II)", "(III)", "(IV)", and "(V)", respectively, and substitute "<u>1.</u>", "<u>2.</u>", "<u>3.</u>", "<u>4.</u>", and "<u>5.</u>", respectively; in line 25, strike "FUNDS" and substitute "<u>FUNDING ALLOCATED TO THE STATE UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS</u> <u>RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT AND ANY OTHER</u> <u>FEDERAL LEGISLATION ENACTED IN CALENDAR YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2022</u>"; in line 26, after "(II)" insert "<u>SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION</u>,"; and in line 27, strike "**\$50,000,000**" and substitute "<u>**\$60,000,000**".</u>

# SB0894/157373/1Finance CommitteeAmendments to SB 894Page 5 of 5

On page 10, strike beginning with "FUNDING" in line 1 down through "AREA" in line 5 and substitute "<u>ANY FUNDING PROVIDED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1)(II) OF THIS</u> <u>SUBSECTION SHALL CONSIST ONLY OF FEDERAL FUNDING ALLOCATED TO THE</u> <u>STATE UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL</u> <u>APPROPRIATIONS ACT AND ANY OTHER FEDERAL LEGISLATION ENACTED IN</u> <u>CALENDAR YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2022</u>"; strike beginning with ", INCLUDING" in line 14 down through "EMPLOYERS" in line 17; and after line 17, insert:

"<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That any funding appropriated for the implementation of this Act may consist only of federal funding allocated to the State under the federal Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act and any other federal legislation enacted in calendar years 2020 through 2022.";

and in line 18, strike "2." and substitute "3.".